COURT NO.14

INDIA SUPREME COURT OF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16700/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-06-2023 in WP No. 15876/2021 passed by the High Court Of M.P Principal Seat At Jabalpur)

HITKARNI SABHA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No.149996/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.149997/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 14-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Mr. Rajul Shrivastav, Adv.

Ms. Monisha Handa, Adv.

Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that a similar matter is pending before this Court being SLP(C) No. 15331/2020.

- Issue notice, returnable on 11th September, 2023, and tag with 2. SLP(C) No. 15331/2020.
- 3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the principal

amount of the gratuity has been paid immediately upon passing of the order of the Controlling Authority and seeks protection as far as the interest portion is concerned.

4. Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, there shall be interim stay of the liability to pay interest on the gratuity.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
COURT MASTER (NSH)