

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11926/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-05-2020 in WA No. 2021/2019 passed by the High Court of M.P at Indore)

TILOKCHAND JAIN HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

**COMMISSIONER, SECRETARIAT, PUBLIC EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT & ANR.**

Respondent(s)

WITH

**SLP(C) No. 11446/2020 (IV-C)
(IA No. 119536/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)**

SLP(C) No. 12034/2020 (IV-C)

**SLP(C) No. 15331/2020 (IV-C)
(IA No. 131956/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 131955/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 99112/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)**

SLP(C) No. 2789/2021 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 4126/2021 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 4232/2021 (IV-C)

**SLP(C) No. 4250/2021 (IV-C)
(IA No. 87443/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
IA No. 60225/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 87439/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)**

SLP(C) No. 4143/2021 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 4120/2021 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 4221/2021 (IV-C)

SLP(C) No. 13137/2021 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 15297/2021 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 14945/2021 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 15118/2021 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 14766/2021 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 15360/2021 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 15417/2021 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 15333/2021 (XVII)

SLP(C) No. 16700/2023 (IV-C)

(IA No. 149996/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 149997/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 02-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Priyesh Mohan Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Sonal K. Chopra, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, AOR
Mr. Raghav Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Sharmistha Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Shishodia, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Grover, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, AOR
Ms. Sunaina Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rajul Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
Ms. Monisha Handa, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. JP Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, AOR

For Respondent(s) M/S. Manoj Swarup And Co., AOR
Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Swarup Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Chetan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, A.A.G.

Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Mirza Kayesh Begg, Adv.

Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Argha Roy, Adv.

Ms. Ojaswini Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Ruby, Adv.

Mr. Nimal Kumar Ambastha, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Kriti Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Sneh Suman, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) states that the service is incomplete in respect of several private respondents in this batch of petitions. Wherever service is incomplete requisite steps be taken by the petitioners for effecting service of notice on the unserved respondents.
2. Needful shall be done within two weeks.
3. Affidavit of service be filed within four weeks.
4. List these matters after service is complete.

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)